

No. 01-55084

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOS ANGELES POLICE PROTECTIVE LEAGUE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES, JOHN ASHCROFT, in his official capacity,
CITY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS,
LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, DC 20035-6078
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Facts	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE LEAGUE DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO SEEK DECLARATORY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PROHIBITING ENTRY OF A CONSENT DECREE BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE LAPD AND CITY OF LOS ANGELES	10
II. THE LEAGUE DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE SECTION 14141 AS VOID FOR VAGUENESS	21
CONCLUSION	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	10
<i>Aydin Corp. v. Union of India</i> , 940 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>California v. Oroville-Wyandotte Irrigation Dist.</i> , 409 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1969)	10
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	21, 23
<i>Eberle, v. City of Anaheim</i> , 901 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Eggar v. City of Livingston</i> , 40 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1136 (1995)	12
<i>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Dizol</i> , 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998).	18
<i>Local 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	19, 20
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 66 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1995), reversed on other grounds <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23
<i>National Basketball Ass’n v. SDC Basketball Club</i> , 815 F.2d 562 (9th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 484 U.S. 960 (1987)	10, 16
<i>Ross v. Alaska</i> , 189 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1155 (2000)	15
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Moseley</i> , 80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996)	10, 17, 18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Dischner</i> , 974 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 923 (1993)	23
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	21
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	19

STATUTES:	PAGE
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201	10
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
42 U.S.C. 14141	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov't Code § 3500, et seq.	6, 13
Cal. Gov't Code § 3505	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 3505.4	14

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civil P. 25(d)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civil P. 52	9, 18
Fed. R. Civil P. 52(a)	18
Fed. R. Civil P. 65	9, 18
